

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RODNEY JONES,

Plaintiff,

-against-

SEAN COMBS, JUSTIN DIOR COMBS, CUBA
GOODING JR., LUCIAN CHARLES GRAINGE,
KRISTINA KHORRAM, LOVE RECORDS, MOTOWN
RECORDS, UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP, COMBS
GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, JOHN and JANE DOES 1-10
and ABC CORPORATIONS. 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No.: 24-cv-01457

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS**

PRYOR CASHMAN LLP

Donald S. Zakarin

James A. Janowitz

William L. Charron

Nicholas G. Saady

Alina Jamil Mian

7 Times Square, New York, NY 10036

Tel.: (212) 421-4100

Fax: (212) 798-6307

*Attorneys for Sir Lucian Grainge, Motown
Records and UMG Recordings, Inc. (incorrectly
named in Complaint as Universal Music Group)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTS 4

 A. The False Claims and Accusations of The Original Complaint and FAC 4

 B. UMG Was Forced to Unnecessarily Incur Additional Legal Fees and Expenses
 in Moving to Dismiss The SAC and Serving a Second Rule 11 Motion 7

 C. Plaintiff’s And Blackburn’s Belated “Voluntary” Dismissal Of The SAC 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. PLAINTIFF AND BLACKBURN SHOULD BE SANCTIONED 11

 A. Sanctions Should Be Ordered Based on the Objectively False - and Now
 Admittedly False - Allegations of the FAC and SAC 13

 B. Sanctions Should Be Awarded Based on the Refusal to Dismiss
 Objectively Baseless Claims Even After Being Provided With Notice
 the Claims Were Baseless 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>ACLI Gov't Sec., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 907 F. Supp. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12, 18-19
<i>An v. Despins</i> , No. 22-CV-10062 (VEC), 2023 WL 4931832 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2023)	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	11
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	11
<i>Craig v. UMG Recordings, Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Demaree v. Castro</i> , No. 22-CV-8772 (CM), 2023 WL 6465881 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2023)	19
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Cap. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12-14
<i>Galonsky v. Williams</i> , No. 96-CV-6207 (JSM), 1997 WL 759445 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1997)	17, 21
<i>Gong v. Sarnoff</i> , No.23-cv-343 (LJL),2023 WL 5372473 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2023)	20
<i>Huebner v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1996).....	19
<i>Levine v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 2 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11, 16
<i>LifeTree Trading Pte., Ltd. v. Washakie Renewable Energy, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-9075, 2017 WL 2414805 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2017) (Oetken, J.).....	13
<i>McCullough v. World Wrestling Ent., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-001074, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156459 (D. Conn. Nov. 10, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES **PAGE(s)**

Reichmann v. Neumann,
553 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11, 18

Star Mark Mgmt. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy,
682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....20, 21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1591.....5

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... *passim*
